
Nos. 16-55727 and 16-55786

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff - Appellee - Cross-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General
of the State of California, in his Official Capacity,

Defendant - Appellant - Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Los Angeles
Honorable Manuel L. Real, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF - APPELLEE AND REVERSAL**

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
JEREMY TALCOTT
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. GOVERNMENT MUST HAVE A COMPELLING INTEREST BEFORE MANDATING DISCLOSURE OF DONOR IDENTITY	6
A. Disclosure to Government Is a First Amendment Injury	6
B. Donors May Face Harassment Decades After Their Identity Is Disclosed	9
C. General Investigatory Interests Are Not a Compelling Government Interest	11
II. THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT WILL CHILL SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION RIGHTS FOR NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS AND THEIR MEMBERS NATIONWIDE	13
A. Forced Disclosure of Donor Information Chills Donations	14
B. The Disclosure Requirement Harms Nonprofit Organizations Nationwide	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015)	3, 11, 20
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	8
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007)	9
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015)	3, 11, 20
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13, 20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	12
<i>Delaware Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016)	12
<i>Gitlow v. People of the State of N.Y.</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	6
<i>Hynes v. Mayor and Council of Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)	18
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	5, 12, 20
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	4-5, 17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	2

Page

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 2, 5, 7, 18

Pollard v. Roberts, 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark.), *aff’d*, 393 U.S. 14 (1968) 7-8

Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman, 354 U.S. 234 (1957) 13

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960) 5, 17

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988) 7

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I 6

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 1

Miscellaneous

Abramowitz, Rachel, *Film Fest Director Resigns*, LA Times (Nov. 26, 2008), <http://articles.latimes.com/2008/nov/26/entertainment/et-raddonresigns26> 18

Akers, Mary Ann, *Kerry Puts GOP Donor On Defensive*, Wash. Post (Feb. 29, 2007) 10

Association of Fundraising Professionals, *The Donor Bill of Rights*, <http://www.afpnet.org/ethics/enforcementDetail.cfm?ItemNumber=3359> 14-15

Baghavada Gita 17:20 16

Page

Barmak, Sarah, *The Value of Giving to Others*
 —Anonymously, thestar.com (Nov. 22, 2013),
[https://www.thestar.com/news/insight/2013/11/22/
 the_value_of_giving_to_others_anonymously.html](https://www.thestar.com/news/insight/2013/11/22/the_value_of_giving_to_others_anonymously.html) 15-16

Bird, Kai & Sherwin, Martin J., *American Prometheus:
 The Triumph and Tragedy of J. Robert Oppenheimer* (2005) 9

Boehm, Eric, *IRS Audit Reveals Leaks of Taxpayers’
 Private Information*, Watchdog.org (Oct. 2, 2014),
<http://watchdog.org/174747/irs-audit-information/> 10-11

Carlton, Jim, *Gay Activists Boycott Backers
 of Prop 8*, Wall St. Journal (Dec. 27, 2008),
<http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB123033766467736451> 18

Chideya, Farai, *Data Theft Today Poses Indefinite
 Threat of “Future Harm”*, The Intercept (June 12, 2015),
<https://theintercept.com/2015/06/12/data-breach-threat-of-future-harm/> 11

Decker, Jefferson, *The Other Rights Revolution: Conservative
 Lawyers and the Remaking of American Government* (2016) 1

Dixon, Kim & Temple-West, Patrick, *IRS Official Knew in
 2011 of ‘Tea Party’ Targeting: Watchdog Report*, Reuters
 (May 12, 2013, 7:01 am), [http://www.reuters.com/article/
 us-usa-tax-irs-teaparty-idUSBRE94A0FJ20130512](http://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-tax-irs-teaparty-idUSBRE94A0FJ20130512) 6-7

Dwyer, Jim, *Philanthropist Wants to Be Rid of His Last \$1.5 Billion*,
 N.Y. Times (Aug. 7, 2012), [http://www.nytimes.com/2012/08/08/nyregion/
 a-billionaire-philanthropist-struggles-to-go-broke.html?_r=2](http://www.nytimes.com/2012/08/08/nyregion/a-billionaire-philanthropist-struggles-to-go-broke.html?_r=2) 17

Dwyer, Jim, *‘James Bond of Philanthropy’ Gives Away
 the Last of His Fortune*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 5, 2017),
[https://www.nytimes.com/2017/01/05/nyregion/james-bond-
 of-philanthropy-gives-away-the-last-of-his-fortune.html?_r=1](https://www.nytimes.com/2017/01/05/nyregion/james-bond-of-philanthropy-gives-away-the-last-of-his-fortune.html?_r=1) 16-17

	Page
Hall, Peter Dobkin, <i>A Historical Overview of Philanthropy, Voluntary Associations, and Nonprofit Organizations in the United States, 1600-2000</i> , in THE NONPROFIT SECTOR (W.W. Powell & R. Steinberg eds., Yale University Press 2nd ed. 2006)	14
Klehr, Harvey with Haynes, John Earl, <i>The Communist Party of the United States and the Committees of Correspondence</i> , in THE COMMUNIST EXPERIENCE IN AMERICA: A POLITICAL AND SOCIAL HISTORY (2010)	9
Lambarraa, Fatima & Riener, Gerhard, <i>On the Norms of Charitable Giving in Islam: A Field Experiment</i> (June 2012), http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/bitstream/126795/2/Lambarraa%2015073.pdf	15-16
Loven, Jennifer, <i>Bush Bypasses Congress and Names Fox to Post</i> , The Boston Globe (Apr. 5, 2007), http://archive.boston.com/news/nation/washington/articles/2007/04/05/bush_bypasses_congress_and_names_fox_to_post/	10
Markay, Lachlan, <i>Federal Judge Orders IRS to Disclose WH Requests for Taxpayer Info</i> , The Wash. Free Beacon (Aug. 31, 2015)	10
Matthew 6:2-4	16
Mendel, Stuart C., <i>How Nonprofit Organizations Create Public Value</i> (Cleveland State Univ. Urban Publications ed. 2013)	13
Meszler, Joseph B., <i>Gifts for the Poor: Moses Maimonides' Treatise on Tzedakah</i> (2003), http://rabbimeszler.com/yahoo_site_admin/assets/docs/Gifts_for_the_Poor.27084324.pdf	15
Mueller, Jennifer, <i>The Unwilling Donor</i> , 90 Wash. L. Rev. 1783 (Dec. 2015)	17
Qur'an, <i>Surat Al-Baqarah</i> 2:271	16

Page

Scott Eckern Releases Statement and Announces Resignation as Artistic Director for California Musical Theatre, *broadwayworld.com* (Nov. 12, 2008), <http://www.broadwayworld.com/los-angeles/article/Scott-Eckern-Releases-Statement-and-Announces-Resignation-as-Artistic-Director-for-California-Musical-Theatre-20081112> . . . 17-18

Stinson, Jeffrey, *Cyberattacks on State Databases Escalate*, *Stateline* (Oct. 2, 2014), <http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2014/10/02/cyberattacks-on-state-databases-escalate> 11

The Urban Institute, *Profiles of Individual Charitable Contributions by State, 2013* (Feb. 10, 2016), <http://www.urban.org/research/publication/profiles-individual-charitable-contributions-state-2013> 19

U.S. House of Representatives, *The Internal Tax Revenue Service’s Targeting of Conservative Tax-Exempt Applicants: Report of Findings for the 113th Congress* (Dec. 23, 2014) 19
